



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**922 WRIT PETITION NO. 1844 OF 2021**

**VANITA BALWANT ARALKAR**

**VERSUS**

**THE SECRETARY  
JAGDAMBA VIDYA PRASARAK MANDAL AND OTHERS**

- .....
- Adv. Mayur V. Salunke for the Petitioner
  - Mrs. R. P. Gaur, AGP for State
  - Adv. Santosh B. Bhosale for respondent No. 1
  - Adv. Vivek J. Dhage for respondent No. 2
- .....

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND  
VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, JJ.**

**DATE : 07.05.2026**

**PER COURT :**

1. By order dated 21.02.2024, this Court, considering the fact that the earlier Principal who had sent Vakalatnama to learned Advocate Mr. V. J. Dhage stood retired, directed to issue notice to respondent No. 2. The notice issued to respondent No. 2 is served, as per the office report dated 23.07.2024. However, no appearance is caused by respondent No. 2.
2. In this view of the matter, appearance of learned Advocate Mr. V. J. Dhage is discharged.
3. Learned Advocate for the petitioner to take steps to serve present respondent No. 2 by way of private service and shall submit the affidavit of service.
4. Stand over to **31.07.2026**.

**[VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, J.]**

**[NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.]**